

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8320/2023

Vijay Mishra S/o Shri Shreechand Mishra, Aged About 52 Years,
R/o Gayakund Mohalla, Kaman, District Bharatpur (Raj.)

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. State of Rajasthan, Through Chief Secretary, Secretariat, Jaipur.
2. State of Rajasthan through Principal Secretary, Department of Urban Development And Autonomous Bodies, Secretariat, Jaipur.
3. Divisional Commissioner, Bharatpur Zone Bharatpur.
4. District Collector, Bharatpur (Raj.)
5. Nagar Palika Kaman through its Executive Officer, Nagar Palika Kaman, Distt. Bharatpur (Raj.)
6. Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board, Head Office 4, Jhalana Institution Area, Jhalana Doongri Jaipur (Rajasthan) -302004 through its Member Secretary

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Mukesh Kumar Saini
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Amit Gupta with Ms. Harshita Bala Ms. Shikha Sharma, AAAG Mr. D.D. Khandelwal

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHUBHA MEHTA

Order

22/04/2026

1. An application has been filed under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC seeking impleadment.
2. No case for impleadment is made out as apparently establishing of dumping yard has been earmarked by the State at the instance of the directions of this Court.

3. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that if the dumping yard is set up in their village, it will cause harm to them.

4. However, we do not find that any such representation was made at the time when the Solid Waste Processing Plant was being established. Moreover, in compliance with the order dated 21.07.2025, it has been informed by way of an affidavit that the Solid Waste Processing Plant (Compost + RDF) has been installed on the land, which has now been allotted.

5. The Municipality, Kaman presently earmarked cannot be said in any manner to be effecting the general public at large. We do not find any reason to implead the concerned applicant. At the same time, we dispose of the present petition in view of the affidavit filed that the construction has been taken out, we expect that the Solid Waste Processing Plant which is being established will be in accordance with the provisions laid down for such establishment and shall not cause any environmental pollution in the area.

6. All pending application(s) also stand disposed of.

(SHUBHA MEHTA),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ